

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

Mark D. Hinderks KS #11293
Scott C. Hecht KS #16492
Christopher J. Leopold KS #19638
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 842-8600 (Telephone)
(816) 691-3495 (Facsimile)
mhinderks@stinson.com
shecht@stinson.com
cleopold@stinson.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Michael L. Banks (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph J. Costello (*pro hac vice*)
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
(215) 963-5387/5295 (Telephone)
(215) 963-5001 (Facsimile)
mbanks@morganlewis.com
jcostello@morganlewis.com

James P. Walsh, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 919-6647 (Telephone)
(609) 919-6701 (Facsimile)
jwalsh@morganlewis.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS OF ERISA PLAN INTERPRETATION.....	3
A. Extrinsic Evidence Is Not Relevant To The Motion.....	3
B. The Doctrine Of <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Is Not Relevant To The Motion	4
C. Plaintiffs’ “ERISA Notice” Claim Is Not Relevant To The Motion	5
D. Even If The Court Considers Plaintiffs’ Notice Claim, The Reservation Of Rights Provisions Satisfy ERISA’s Notice Requirements.....	6
E. Under Controlling Tenth Circuit Precedent, Courts Interpret ERISA Plans By Reviewing The Language Within The “Four Corners” Of The Applicable Plans And SPDs.....	8
F. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Expert Report Is Inadmissible.....	8
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR VESTED BENEFITS (COUNTS I AND III) FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THERE IS NO CLEAR AND EXPRESS LANGUAGE THAT ESTABLISHES EMBARQ’S ALLEGED INTENT TO RENDER THE WELFARE BENEFITS “FOREVER UNALTERABLE.”.....	10
A. The “Termination Of Coverage” Provisions Do Not Clearly And Expressly Evidence An Intent To Vest Welfare Benefits; Reservations Of Rights Provisions Eliminate Any Ambiguity.	10
B. The RORs Unambiguously Expressed Embarq’s Intent To <i>Not</i> Vest The Welfare Benefits, And To Reserve Its Right To Change The Plans.....	13
C. Under Tenth Circuit Law, A “Business Necessity” Clause Does Not Restrict An Employer’s Reservation Of Rights In Any Significant Manner.....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ Vesting Argument Rests On The Thin Reed Of Three Distinguishable, Non-Controlling Cases.	15
E. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding The Life Insurance Benefits Are Unpersuasive.....	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ADEA CLAIMS (COUNT IV) REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE ADEA AND THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS EXPRESSLY PERMIT THE PLAN AMENDMENTS AND THE AMENDMENTS AFFECT ALL RETIREES EQUALLY	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Disparate Impact Age Discrimination.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Regulations Exempting The Elimination Of Life Insurance From The ADEA Apply With Equal Force To Disparate Impact Claims.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Disparate Impact Theory Is Untenable And Illogical	22
D. Embarq Provides “Equal Benefits” To Plaintiffs; Status As A VEBA Or Non-VEBA Participant Is Not Based On Age.....	23
V. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE RESOLUTION OF THE ADEA CLAIMS WILL DISPOSE OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS (COUNTS V, VI, AND VII)	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard,</u> 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<u>Aguilar v. Basin Res., Inc.,</u> 47 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12
<u>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings, Inc.,</u> 967 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>Austin Fireworks, Inc. v. T.H.E. Inc. Co.,</u> No. 90-1341, 1993 WL 484214 (D. Kan. Aug. 2, 1003).....	9
<u>Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.,</u> 449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>Bozner v. Sweetwater County Sch. Dist. No. 1.,</u> No. 96-8087, 110 F.3d 73, 1997 WL 165168 (10th Cir. April 9, 1997).....	23
<u>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan,</u> 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<u>Chastain v. AT&T,</u> No. CIV-04-0281-F, 2007 WL 3357516 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 8, 2007), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> 558 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<u>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.,</u> 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996)	passim
<u>Chisholm v. Plan Admin. of the Joint Indus.</u> <u>Bd. of the Elec. Indus. Benefit Funds,</u> No. 03-1968, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30175 (E.D. N.Y. Oct. 19, 2004).....	6
<u>Christiansen v. City of Tulsa,</u> 332 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<u>Cincinatti Ins. Co. v. Prof'l Data Servs.,</u> No. 01-2160, 2003 WL 22102138 (D. Kan. July 18, 2008)	9
<u>Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Int'l Ass'n of</u> <u>Machinists and Aerospace Workers,</u> 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</u> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	7, 16, 22
<u>Deboard v. Sunshine Mining and Refining Co.</u> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<u>EEOC v. Cargill Inc.</u> , No. 81-4193, 1984 WL 14136 (D. Kan. Oct. 11, 1984)	21
<u>Frahm v. The Equitable Life Assurance Soc.</u> , No. 93 C0881, 1995 WL 579282 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<u>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup. Co., Inc.</u> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994)	10, 20
<u>Hart v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.</u> , 872 F. Supp. 848 (D. Kan. 1994).....	5
<u>Haymond v. Eighth Dist. Elec. Benefit Fund</u> , 36 F. App'x 369 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Hickman v. GEM Ins. Co.</u> , 299 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<u>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Med. Plan</u> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Minn. 2001).....	7
<u>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Med. Plan</u> , 281 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2002)	15
<u>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</u> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	15
<u>John Deere Health Benefit Plan v. Chubb</u> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Kan. 1999).....	3
<u>Jensen v SIPCO</u> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<u>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</u> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>Leannah v. Alliant Energy Corp.</u> , No. 07-169, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16075 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 26, 2009).....	4, 13, 14
<u>MIC Prop. and Cas. Ins. Corp. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</u> , 990 F.2d 573 (10th Cir. 1993)	4
<u>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Labs.</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008).....	21
<u>Miller v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</u> , 502 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2007)	3, 5, 8
<u>Musto v. Am. Gen. Corp.</u> , 861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988)	15
<u>Randles v. Galichia Med. Group, P.A.</u> , No. 05-1374-WEB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92428 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2006)	7
<u>Salamouni v. Daiwa</u> , 966 F. Supp. 672 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	20
<u>In re Sears Retiree Group Life Ins. Litig.</u> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	19
<u>Schaum v. Honeywell Retiree Med. Plan Number 507</u> , No. 04-2290, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88835 (D. Ariz. March 31, 2006).....	6
<u>Senn v. United Dominion Indus., Inc.</u> , 951 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	24
<u>Smith v. City of Jackson</u> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	21
<u>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	4, 12, 17
<u>U.S. v. Banks</u> , 262 F. App’x 900 (10th Cir. 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>Vallone v. CNA Fin. Corp.</u> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Weber v. GE Group Life Assur. Co.</u> , 541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008)	3, 8, 18
<u>Welch v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</u> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)	10

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(f)	22
29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(a)(2)	22
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2	5, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3)	7
29 U.S.C. § 623(b)	24
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2)	17
Fed. R. Evid. 702	9
D. Kan. R. 56.1	1

MISCELLANEOUS

EEOC Policy Manual, Ch. 3 (October 3, 2000)	23
